REYNOLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMERTS
FGR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH APRIL, 1990

T ¥ T E AT, MRS SN

JER STy

EPMG PEAT HMARWICK McLINTOCK
Abbots House,
Abbey Street,
Reading.
RG1 3BD



REYNOLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED Page 1

DIRECTORS ' REPORT

The directors present thelr annual report and the audited financial
statements for the year ended 30th April, 1990,

PRINGIPAL_ACTIVITIES AND REVIEM OF BUSINESS DEVELOPHENTS

The activitios of the ecmpany consist of electronic, eleccro-wechanical and
clectro-explosive engincering.

The dirsctors anticipate similar results In the year to 30th April, 1991,
PROPOSED DIVIDEND
The direetors do not propose the payment of o dividend.

STGNIFICANT CHANGES TN _FIXED ASSETS

The wovements Ln fixed agsets ara set out in note 7 ro the financlas
statenenty

DIRECTORS

The following directors served during the year:

pate of resippnation

G, Lonvict {Chairman)}

N.§. Bance (Managing Director)

N. Morton 1sc May, 1990
D. Tugroy

DRIREGTORS! JINTERESTR

Accordlog te the register maintained as required under the Companies Act
1985, the directors’ Interoests in the share capital of the company were as
follows:

39th april, 1990 30th April, 1989

Ordinary shares Ordipaxy Shaxen
C. Loavitt 1 1
AUDTTORS
On lst January, 1990, our auditors changed the name under wvhich they
practise to KPMG Peat Marwick MeLintock, and accordimgly have signed their reporc
{n their new name. In accordance with Section 383 of the Companies Act 1985, a

resolution for the re-appointment of KPMG Peat Marwick HecLintock as auditors of
the company is to be proposed at the forthecoming annual general meeting.

By order of the boau>d

[w‘diﬁ’fm [l{tﬂu/ [“M

Secretary



Page 2

AUDITORS’ REPORT 10 THE MEMBERS OF
REYNOLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Wo have audited the financial statements on pages 3 to 12 in accordance with
Auditing Stanndards.

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the
state of the company’s affairs av 30th April, 1990 and of its profit and gource

and application of funds for the year then ended and have becn properly prepared
in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.

READING VIoAG (?H b WMagencd- [ e {nacteseds
W{?}']"?a

Charterod Accountants



REYKOLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 30TH APRIL, 1990

TURNQVER

Cort of sales

GROSS PROFIT

Distribution costs

Administrative expenses

Other Interest receivable

Interest payable and similar charges

FROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
BEFORE TAXATICON

Tax on profit on ordinmary activities

RETAIHED PROFIT FOR THE
FINANCIAL YEAR

Retalned profit brought foxrward

RETAINED PROFIT CARRIYED TORWARD

The notes referred to above form part of these financlal stacements,

1990
£

1,337,496

(800,583)

536,913
(158,666)
(204 ,084)

418

(152,500)

22,081

(20,752)

1,329
1,044,018

1,045,347

Pape 3

1989
L

1,870,059

(962,741)

907,318
(192,524
(81,062)

24,234

(6,442)

v

451,524

(160,478)

e

291,096

152,922

1,044,018

Sl dnbingn ).



REYNOLDS TNDUSTRTES LIMITED

TLANGE SHE ¥
Hate
FIXED ASSETS
Tanglble assets 7
CURRERT ASSETS
Stock 8
Debroxs 9
Cazh at bank and in hand
CREGITORS : AMOUNTS FALLING DUE
WITHIN ONE YEAR 10

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS GURRENT LIABILIT1ES

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE

AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR 11
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

AND CHARGES 12
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up sharae capital 13
Profit and lozs aceount

These financigl statements were approved by the Board of Directors on |

e
f’ i L e e )

& Y Directors

- ;‘x‘ )\\%Vh\:‘}:&f‘ 2T )
¢ kY Qﬁﬁhﬂ

0 R ag

1230
L £

2,322,740

192,908
357,770
7,562

558,240

{511,397
46,843

2,369,583
(1,153,484)

(20,752)
1,195,347

150,000
1,045,347

1,195,347

1989
£ i

1,419,833
225,602

445,667
1,628

672,807

(887,360)

(214,463)

1,205,370
(11,352)

1,194,018

bintok et Jrpmebupint §

150,000
1,064,018

1,134,018

u{_ Iy

The notes xefarred”cdprove form part of these financial statements,
iy

3



REYNOLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND APPLICATICHN OF FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH APRIL, 1990

SOURCE OF FUNDS
Profit on ordinary activicies
before taxation

Adjustments for items not
Invoelving the movement of funds:

Depreciation

Gain on disposal of tanglble
fixed assets

FUNDS GENERATED FROM OFERATIONS

FUNDS FROM OTHER SOURCES
Proceeds of disposal of

tangible fixed assscs
Mortgage loazn

APPLICATICN OF FUNDS

Purchase of fixed assets

Taxaclon pald

Net obligations under hire purchase
agreements in excess of one year

42,548

{(2,575)

2,575
1.200,000

St

(945,455)
(163, 804)

(6,668)

INCREASE /(DECREASE) IN WORKING CAPITAL

COMPONENTS OF DECRFASE IN
WORKING CAPITAL
Stoek
Debtors
Creditors falling due within one yoar
Movement in net liquid funds:
Decrease in cuash at
bank and in hand
Bonk overdraft

5,934
{29,920)

1990
N

22,081

39,973

62,054

1,202,575

1,264,629

(1,115,927}

148,702

(32,694)
(87,897)
293,279

{23,986)

148,702

Page o

1983

£

34,096

(746,826)
(190,816)

(16,992)

(143,049

(118,639)

L

451,524

34,096

485,620

{954 ,634)
(469,014

——————

(53,372)
10,533
(163,837)

(261,738)

(4€9,014)

PP S ——



REYROLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED Fage b

NOTES T _THFE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
1.  ACCOURTING POLICIES
(a) Paals of aceounting

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost comvention
and In accordance with the Companies Act 1985,

(b} Deprgaintion

The cost of fixed assets 1s depreciated over the expected uscful lives of
the assecs as follows:

Buildings 2% straight line
Cars and computer equipment 25% - 33 1/3% straight line
Offico and factory equipment 15% reducing balance

{c) Stock nnd work in prograss

Stock ls valued at the lower of cost, based on the average price throughout
the year, and net realisable value after waking due allowance for any ebsolete or
alow-moving ltems.

In the cases of finished goeds and work in progress, cost comprises the cost
of direct materials and labour plus attributable fixed and variable overheads.

(d) Doferred atin

Peforred taxation 1s provided using the liaobility method in respect of the
taxation effects of all timing differences to the extent thac it is probable that
liabilities will crystallise in the foreseceable future,

{e) Foxelpgn currengles

Transactions denominated In foreign currencies are translated inte sterling
and recorded at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transactlon,
Balances denominated in a foreign currency are translated into sterling at the
exchange rates ruling on the balance sheet date. Gains or losses arizing on
exchange are writton off in the profit and loss account.

{(£) Hixe purchpass contraets

Whera assets axoe acquired by hire purchase contracts which give rights
appreximating to ownership, the amount representing the outright purchase price
of such assets is inciuded in tangible fixed assets, Depreciation is prov'ded at
rates deslgned to write off this net cost In equal annual emounts over tha
ghorter of the estimated useful lives of the assots (which are the same as those
for assety purchased outright) or the perlod of the hire purchase contracts,

The capital element of future hire purchase payments s ctxeated as a
liabilicy, and the interest alement is charged to the profit and loss account
over the period of the leases In proportion to the balances outstanding.

(g) Dperaring leases Anounts payable undex operating leases are charged to
profit and loss account in the period in which they fall due.




ay

REYROLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED Page

BOTES._TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

2.  TURNOVER

Turnover comprises tho invoiced value of goods and sexrvices supplied by the
company, cexclusive of wvalue added tax.

Tha directors have taken zdvautage of Schodule 4 §.55(5) of the Companics
Act 1985 and have not discleosed the goographical analysis of turnover.

3,  PROFIT_ON_ORDIN VITIES BEFORE TAXATION

Profit iz gtated after charging:

1320 1924
L £

Daprecliation:

Assets held under hire purchase 5,748 17,053

Other assots 36,800 17,043
Directors’ emoluments 175,367 251,552
Auditors’ remuneration 6,000 5,100
Oparating lease rentals:

Plant and machinery 3,016 3,430

Other 46,824 22,700
Intersst payable:

On bank overdraft and loans 149,452 175

On hire purchase contracts 3,048 6,267

4,  FHOLUMENTS_OF_DIRECTORS AND SENIOR EMPLOYEES

The emoluments, excluding pension contributions, of directors of the company
were as follows:

1990 1989

£ I
Chailrman 31,250 25,000
Highest paid director 50,394 67,562
Other directors in the scale:
£30,001 - £35,000 1 -
£40,001 - E45,000 - 1
£45,001 - £50.000 1 -
£65,001 - £70,000 - 1

The emoluments, excluding pension contributions, of employees pald in excess
of £30,000 were within the following rangoa:

£30,001 - £35,000 2 -
£40,001 - £45,000 . 2



REYNOLDS IRDUSTRIES LIMITED Page 8

NOTES_TO_TUE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
' (Continuad)

5.  STAFF NUMBERS AND COSTS

The average number of persons employed by the company, including dircetors,
during the year was as fellows:

1890 1288

Management and administration 4 4
Production, distribution and sales 18 25
22 29

The aggregate payrell costs of these persons were as follows:

1290 1989
£ L
Wapes and salaries 367,180 492,555
Socilal security costs 32,107 Wt 470
Other pension costs 20,643 57,333
419,930 594,358
6. TAX ON PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
LQ? ) 1589
£ £
Taxation based on the profit for the year:
Corporation tax at 35% (19B89:35%) - 163,804
Deferred tax (note 12) 20,752 {3,376)
"20,752 160,428

ol - v ST S



REYHOLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED Page 9

NOTES TO_THE FINAMGIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)
7.  TANGIBLE_FIXED ASSELS
Flutures,

; fivtings,

f Freehold land Plant and  leaschold

: and_buildings pachinery improvements Total

£ L L £

. COST:

} At 1lst May, 1989 1,346,813 194,293 17,858 1,558,958
Additions 915,049 26,289 4,117 945,45%
Disposals - (8,707) (3,909) {12,616)
At 30th april, 1990 2,261,862 211,875 18,060 2,491,797

i
DEPRECIATION:

At lst May, 1989 - 123,424 10,701 139,125
Charge for the year 15,770 25,088 1,590 42,548
Disposals - {(§,707) (3,909) (12,61€)
At 30th April, 1990 15,770 144,805 B,uB2 169,057
HET BOOK VALUE:

At 30th April, 1990 2,246,092 67,070 9,578 2,322,740
At 30th April, 198% 1,346,813 65,869 7,151 1,419,833

The net book valuo of fixed assots of £2,322,740 includes an awmount of

£6,3%4 in respect of assets held under hire purchase contracts (1989: £12,682).
The amount of accumulated depreciation relating to such assets amounts to £71,434
(1989: £74,393).

|

1 The cost of frechold land and buildings comprises £369,466 in respect of

3 purchase of freehold lend, and £1,892,396 in respect of preparation of the site
and bullding work.

A fixed charge in favour of the company’s bankers exists over the investment
in land and bulldings (see note 11).

8. STOCK
1940 1389
£ E
Raw matarials 165,731 197,777
Work in progress 9,213 14,179
Finished goods 17,964 13,646
192,908 225,502

Vv iyl



10.

11.

REYNOLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

HOTES YO _THE FINANGIAL STATEMENTS
{Continucd)
DERFORA
12520
£
Tridon debtors 66,741
Anounts owed by group company 1,154
Bther dabtors 1,045
Prepaypants and acerued income 8,830
357,770
CREDITOREL AMOLMES FALLING DUE _WITHIN ONE _YEAR
18340
£
Bauk loar and overdrafe 211,198
Trade eradfcovs 36,167
Amounts owed to group company 70,822
Corporation tax -
Other taxes and soclal seeurity costs 20,284
Other creditors 10,548
Acceruals 161,708
Obligations undex hire
purchase agreements {note 15) 6,670
511,397

Page 10

1989
413,959
17,571
14,137

445,667

1989
£

130,078
37,088
162,244
163,804
42,614
23,385
371,155

16,992

887,360

The bank overdraft Ls ssecured on the tangible assets of the company.
Obligations under hire purchase agreements are scecured on the relevant assets,

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN GNE YEAR

1890
£
Bank loan 1,148,800
Obligations under hire
purchase agrecments {(note 135) “,684
1,153,484

The bank loan is repayable by twice yvearly Instalments due:

£
Within one year
Between one and f£ive yoars 204,800
Afrer five yaars 944,000

1989
£

11,352

11,352

K
51,200

1,148,800

1,200,000

S S rm——

The loan is secured by fixed charge over the freehold property and the
interest rate applicable is 17 7/16% peor annum.



RETHOLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED Page 11

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

12, PROVISIONS FOR_LIABILITYES AND CHARGES

Daferred taxntion

The amount providcd for deferred taxation, being the full potentianl
liabillity ac 35%, is set out below:

1990 1O89
L £
Industrial buildings allowances 20,752 -
13. SHARE _GAPITAL uthoriaed Allotted, called
up_and ajd
1990 1989 1990 1989
£ £ £ L
Ordinary shares of {1 each 500,000 500,000 150,000 150,000

14. CAPITAL_COMMITMENTS

Capical commitments at 30th April, for which no provision has been made in
these financial statements, were as follows:

1390 1983
£ £
Contracted - 945,583

15. CHASE € C1s

At 30th April, 1990 the company had obligations under kire purchase
contracts payable:

£
Within one year 6,670
Batween two and flve years 4,684

11,354




REYMOLDS INDUSTRIES LIHITED Page 12

L1

NOTES _TO _THE_FINANCYAL STATEMENTS
(Continuod)

15. QPERATING LEASES

At 30th April, 1990 the company had annual commitments undexr non-cancellable
operating leases ag set out below:

1990 1989
Land and Land and
huilﬂiﬁza Qgggx buildingn Q&hﬁg

Operating leases which expire:
Within one year 28,300 1,291 - 301
In two to five yeaxrs Inclusive - - 22,825 1.291
,29 22,825 1,592

e Sy e en

o3
o
L
(=]
[=]
[
=i

17. DING CO

The company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Reynolds Industries
Incorporated, which {3 incorporated in the United States of America.



