1607550

REYNOLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FGR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH APRIL, 1990

KPMG PEAT MARWICK MCLINTOCK

Abbots House, Abbey Street, Reading, RG1 3BD

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 30th April, 1990.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND REVIEW OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENTS

The activities of the company consist of electronic, electro-mechanical and electro-explosive engineering.

The directors anticipate similar results in the year to 30th April, 1991.

PROPOSED DIVIDEND

The directors do not propose the payment of a dividend.

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN FIXED ASSETS

The movements in fixed assets are set out in note 7 to the financial statements

DIRECTORS

The following directors served during the year:

Date of resignation

G. Leavitt

(Chairman)

N.S. Bance

(Managing Director)

N. Morton

31st May, 1990

D. Tuggey

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS

According to the register maintained as required under the Companies Act 1985, the directors' interests in the share capital of the company were as follows:

30th April, 1990 30th April, 1989 Ordinary shares Ordinary Shares

C. Leavitt

1

ĵ

AUDITORS

On 1st January, 1990, our auditors changed the name under which they practise to KPMG Peat Marwick McLintock, and accordingly have signed their report in their new name. In accordance with Section 385 of the Companies Act 1985, a resolution for the re-appointment of KPMG Peat Marwick McLintock as auditors of the company is to be proposed at the forthcoming annual general meeting.

By order of the board

Secretary

Cuclilan drew Con

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF REYNOLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

We have audited the financial statements on pages 3 to 12 in accordance with Auditing Standards.

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs at 30th April, 1990 and of its profit and source and application of funds for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.

READING

14/8/93

KING Paul Marnet Mchiefort

Chartered Accountants

REYNOLDS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH APRIL, 1990

	Note	<u>1990</u> £	<u>1989</u> £
TURNOVER	2	1,337,496	1,870,059
Cost of sales		(800,583)	(962,741)
GROSS PROFIT		536,913	907,318
Distribution costs		(158,666)	(192,524)
Administrative expenses		(204,084)	(281,062)
Other interest receivable		418	24,234
Interest payable and similar charges	3	(152,500)	(6,442)
FROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION	3	22,081	451,524
Tax on profit on ordinary activities	6	(20,752)	(160,428)
RETAINED PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR		1,329	291,096
Retained profit brought forward		1,044,018	752,922
RETAINED PROFIT CARRIED FORWARD		1,045,347	1,044,018

The notes referred to above form part of these financial statements.

BALANCE SHEET AT 30TH APRIL. 1990

	Note	1290		1989
FIXED ASSETS Tangible assets	7	£ £ 2,322,740	2	£ 1,419,833
CURRENT ASSETS Stock Debtors Cash at bank and in hand	8 9	192,908 357,770 7,562 558,240	225,602 445,667 1,628	
CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	10	(511,397)	(887,360)
NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)		46,843		(214,463)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILI	TIES	2,369,583	•	1,205,370
CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR	11	(1,153,484)	(11,352)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES	12	(20,752)	•
NET ASSETS		1,195,347		1,194,018
CAPITAL AND RESERVES Called up share capital Profit and loss account	13	150,000 1,045,347		150,000 1,044,018
		1,195,347	•	1,194,018

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on Anti-

)
) Directors
)

The notes referred to above form part of these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH APRIL, 1990

		1990		<u>89</u>
SOURCE OF FUNDS	Ţ	L	£	Ĺ
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation		22,081		451,524
Adjustments for items not involving the movement of funds: Depreciation	42,548		34,096	
Gain on disposal of tangible	42,540		24,000	
fixed assets	(2,575)		-	
	2 - 2 - 12 - 2 - 2	39,973		34,096
FUNDS GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS		62,054		485,620
FUNDS FROM OTHER SOURCES Proceeds of disposal of tangible fixed assets Mortgage loan	2,575 1.200,000		•	
•	****	1 202 676		
		1,202,575		
		1,264,629		485,620
APPLICATION OF FUNDS Purchase of fixed assets Taxation paid	(945,455) (163,804)		(746,826) (190,816)	
Net obligations under hire purchase agreements in excess of one year	(6,668)		(16,992)	
		(1,115,927)		(954,634)
INCREASE /(DECREASE) IN WORKING CAPIT	'AL	148,702		(469,014)
COMPONENTS OF DECREASE IN WORKING CAPITAL				
Stock		(32,694)		(53,972)
Debtors		(87,897) 293,279		10,533 (163,837)
Creditors falling due within one year Movement in net liquid funds: Decrease in cash at		233,273		(103,037)
bank and in hand Bank overdraft	5,934 (29,920)		(143,049) (118,689)	
		(23,986)		(261,738)
		148,702		(469,014)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of accounting

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.

(b) Depreciation

The cost of fixed assets is depreciated over the expected useful lives of the assets as follows:

Buildings
Cars and computer equipment
Office and factory equipment

2% straight line 25% - 33 1/3% straight line 15% reducing balance

(c) Stock and work in progress

Stock is valued at the lower of cost, based on the average price throughout the year, and net realisable value after making due allowance for any obsolete or slow-moving items.

In the cases of finished goods and work in progress, cost comprises the cost of direct materials and labour plus attributable fixed and variable overheads.

(d) <u>Peferred taxation</u>

Deferred taxation is provided using the liability method in respect of the taxation effects of all timing differences to the extent that it is probable that liabilities will crystallise in the foreseeable future.

(e) Foreign currencies

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling and recorded at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. Balances denominated in a foreign currency are translated into sterling at the exchange rates ruling on the balance sheet date. Gains or losses arising on exchange are written off in the profit and loss account.

(f) Hire purchase contracts

Where assets are acquired by hire purchase contracts which give rights approximating to ownership, the amount representing the outright purchase price of such assets is included in tangible fixed assets. Depreciation is provided at rates designed to write off this net cost in equal annual amounts over the shorter of the estimated useful lives of the assets (which are the same as those for assets purchased outright) or the period of the hire purchase contracts.

The capital element of future hire purchase payments is treated as a liability, and the interest element is charged to the profit and loss account over the period of the leases in proportion to the balances outstanding.

(g) Operating leases Amounts payable under operating leases are charged to profit and loss account in the period in which they fall due.

2. TURNOVER

Turnover comprises the invoiced value of goods and services supplied by the company, exclusive of value added tax.

The directors have taken advantage of Schedule 4 S.55(5) of the Companies Act 1985 and have not disclosed the geographical analysis of turnover.

3. PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION

Profit is stated after charging:

On bank overdraft and loans On hire purchase contracts	149,452 3,048	175 6,267
Interest payable:	210 100	270
Other	46,824	22,700
Plant and machinery	3,016	3,430
Operating lease rentals:		
Auditors' remuneration	6,000	5,100
Directors' emoluments	175,567	251,552
Other assets	36,800	17,043
Assets held under hire purchase	5,748	17,053
Depreciation:	-	
	2	£
	1990	1989

4. EMOLUMENTS OF DIRECTORS AND SENIOR EMPLOYEES

The emoluments, excluding pension contributions, of directors of the company were as follows:

vere as follows:	1990 £	<u>1989</u> £
Chairman Highest paid director	31,250 50,394	25,000 67,562
Other directors in the scale:	, , , ,	
£30,001 - £35,000	ı	•
£40,001 - £45,000	•	1
£45,001 - £50,000	1	-
£65,001 - £70,000	-	1
	•	******

The emoluments, excluding pension contributions, of employees paid in excess of £30,000 were within the following ranges:

	******	-
£40,001 - £45,000	-	2
£30,001 - £35,000	2	•

5. STAFF NUMBERS AND COSTS

The average number of persons employed by the company, including directors, during the year was as follows:

during the year was as follows:		
	<u> 1990</u>	<u> 1989</u>
Management and administration	4	4
Production, distribution and sales	18	25
	22	
		29
The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were	as follows:	
	1990	1989
	1 <u>990</u> £	1
Wages and salaries	367,180	492,555
Social security costs	32,107	44,470
Other pension costs	20,643	57,333
	419,930	594,358
	415,550	234,336
6. TAX ON PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES		
6. TAX ON PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES	1000	1090
	<u>1990</u> £	<u>1989</u> £
Taxation based on the profit for the year:	*	
Corporation tax at 35% (1989:35%)	_	163,804
Deferred tax (note 12)	20,752	(3,376)
	20,752	160,428

7. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	•		Fixtures,	
	Wasan & . 4 4 9 A	79.3	fittings.	
	Freehold land	Plant and	leasehold	17 e 1
	and buildines	machinexy	improvements	Total
	£	£	£	Ţ
COST:				
At 1st May, 1989	1,346,813	194,293	17,852	1,558,958
Additions	915,049	26,289	4,117	945,455
Disposals	~	(8,707)	(3,909)	(12,616)
At 30th April, 1990	2,261,862	211,875	18,060	2,491,797
				
DEPRECIATION:		400 .04	***	100 100
At 1st May, 1989	May	128,424	10,701	139,125
Charge for the year	15,770	25,088	1,690	42,548
Disposals	•	(8,707)	(3,909)	(12,616)
At 30th April, 1990	15,770	144,805	8,482	159,057
	######################################		**************************************	mint deconomicants
NET BOOK VALUE:				
At 30th April, 1990	2,246,092	67,070	9,578	2,322,740
At 30th April, 1989	1,346,813	65,869	7,151	1,419,833
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	***************************************	***************************************		

The net book value of fixed assets of £2,322,740 includes an amount of £6,394 in respect of assets held under hire purchase contracts (1989: £12,682). The amount of accumulated depreciation relating to such assets amounts to £71,434 (1989: £74,393).

The cost of freehold land and buildings comprises £369,466 in respect of purchase of freehold land, and £1,892,396 in respect of preparation of the site and building work.

A fixed charge in favour of the company's bankers exists over the investment in land and buildings (see note 11).

8. STOCK

ALLECTOR TO THE PARTY OF THE PA	<u>1990</u> £	<u>1989</u> £
Raw materials	165,731	197,777
Work in progress	9,213	14,179
Finished goods	17,964	13,646
	192,908	225,602
		Approximately and the same

_	(Concinued)		
9.	<u>DESTORS</u>	<u>1990</u> £	<u>1989</u> L
	Trade debtors Amounts owed by group company Other debtors Prepayments and accrued income	346,741 1,154 1,045 8,830	413,959 17,571 14,137
10.	CREDITORS: ANGENTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	357,770 1990 £	1989 £
	Bank loar and overdraft Trade creditors Amounts owed to group company Corporation tax Other taxes and social security costs Other creditors Accruals Obligations under hire purchase agreements (note 15)	211,198 30,167 70,822 20,284 10,548 161,708 6,670	130,078 37,088 102,244 163,804 42,614 23,385 371,155
		511,397	887,360

The bank overdraft is secured on the tangible assets of the company. Obligations under hire purchase agreements are secured on the relevant assets.

11.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN C		
***	CHARLES AND	1990 £	<u>1989</u> £
	Bank loan	1,148,800	-
	Obligations under hire purchase agreements (note 15)	^,684	11,352
		1,153,484	11,352
	The bank loan is repayable by twice yearly instance. Within one year Between one and five years After five years	lments due: £ 204,800 944,000	<u>f</u> 51,200
		***************************************	1,148,800
			1,200,000

The loan is secured by fixed charge over the freehold property and the interest rate applicable is 17 7/16% per annum.

12. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES

Deferred taxation

The amount provided for deferred taxation, being the full potential liability at 35%, is set out below:

	<u>1990</u> £	<u>1989</u> £
Industrial buildings allowances	20,752	•
	designation of the same	-

13.	SHARE CAPITAL	<u>Authorised</u>		Allotted, called up and fully paid	
		<u>1990</u> £	<u>1989</u> £	1990 £	£
	Ordinary shares of £1 each	500,000	500,000	150,000	150,000

14. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Capital commitments at 30th April, for which no provision has been made in these financial statements, were as follows:

Contracted - 945.583		<u>1990</u> £	<u> 1989</u> £
	Contracted		945,583

15. HIRE PURCHASE CONTRACTS

At 30th April, 1990 the company had obligations under hire purchase contracts payable:

	4
Within one year	6,670
Between two and five years	4,684
	11,354

16. OPERATING LEASES

At 30th April, 1990 the company had annual commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as set out below:

	<u> 1990</u>		1989	
	Land and	Aut	Land and	Othor
	radibling L	<u>L Other</u>	buildings	<u>xedzQ</u> 1
Operating leases which expire: Within one year	28,300	1,291	*	301
In two to five years inclusive	~	•	22,825	1,291
	28,300	1,291	22,825	1,592

17. ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

The company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Reynolds Industries Incorporated, which is incorporated in the United States of America.